

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Apr 29, 2016, 4:25 pm

No. 92362-1

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEAN WILCOX,

Petitioner,

vs.

STEVE BASEHORE, BARTLETT SERVICES, INC., and ELR
CONSULTING, INC.,

Respondents.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ELR CONSULTING

Douglas K. Weigel, WSBA No. 27192
Amber L. Pearce, WSBA No. 31626
Floyd, Pflueger & Ringer, P.S.
200 West Thomas Street, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98119
Telephone: 206-441-4455
Facsimile: 206-441-8484

Attorneys for Respondent ELR
Consulting, Inc.

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. NO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....3

III. SUPPLEMENTAL RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

A. ELR Consulting Provides Staff Augmentation Services
to WCH, Among Other Entities.....4

B. Special Contract Condition 13 Required WCH to Retain
and Exercise Control Over Mr. Basehore7

C. Mr. Wilcox Was Injured and Filed Suit Against Mr.
Basehore, ELR, and Bartlett8

D. The Trial Testimony Established that ELR Did Not
Supervise, Direct, or Control Mr. Basehore’s Work9

E. The Trial Testimony Established that WCH Supervised,
Directed, and Controlled Mr. Basehore’s Technical Work ..10

i. WCH Subcontract Administrator Testified that
WCH Oversaw All of Mr. Basehore’s Work10

ii. WCH Employee Kim Koegler Testified that He, in
Fact, Exercised Supervisory Authority and Control
Over Mr. Basehore’s Work12

iii. WCH Employee Donna Yasek Testified that She
Supervised Mr. Basehore Daily14

F. The Trial Court Granted ELR’s Motion for a Directed
Verdict15

IV. SUPPLEMENTAL LEGAL ARGUMENT17

A.	ELR Is Not Vicariously Liable Under the Doctrine of Respondeat Superior Because It Did Not Employ Mr. Baseshore	17
B.	ELR Is Not Vicariously Liable Because It Had No Principal/Agent Relationship with Purported Independent Contractor, Mr. Basehore.....	17
C.	ELR Was Not Vicariously Liable Because It Had No Contractual Right to Control Mr. Basehore’s Technical Work	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Afoa v. Port of Seattle,
176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013).....3, 18, 20

Dickinson v. Edwards,
105 Wn.2d 457, 716 P.2d 814 (1986).....17

Hewson Constr., Inc. v. Reintree Corp.,
101 Wn.2d 819, 685 P.2d 1062 (1984).....17

Kelley v. Howard S. Wright Constr. Co.,
90 Wn.2d 323, 582 P.2d 500 (1978).....20

Moss v. Vadman,
77 Wn.2d 396, 463 P.2d 159 (1969).....18

Nelson v. Broderick & Bascom Rope Co.,
53 Wn.2d 239, 332 P.2d 460 (1958).....17

Tauscher v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.,
96 Wn.2d 274, 635 P.2d 426 (1981).....3, 19

Wilcox v. Basehore,
189 Wn. App. 63, 356 P.3d 736 (2015).....2, 16

RULES & STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 631-6574, 5

15 U.S.C. § 657f5

OTHER AUTHORITY

Ramon Guillen Jr. and Tasha M. De Miguel, *Wounds of War: The Symposium Edition: Applauding the Entrepreneurial Spirit*, 37 NOVA L. REV. 579, 580 (2013).....4
